
committee agenda 
 

1 

 
 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Monday, 2nd March, 2009 
 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), M Colling (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, Mrs A Cooper, 
R Frankel, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, R Morgan, P Turpin, 
H Ulkun, J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 
 
 
 
 

 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of repeated viewing and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it. 
 
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast. 
 
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery” 
 



District Development Control Committee Monday, 2 March 2009 
 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

 
 3. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 2 December 

2008 (attached). 
 

 4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 5. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 7. NORTH WEALD REDOUBT (PART OF FORMER RADIO STATION SITE), NORTH 
WEALD – REQUEST FOR REPAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING SECTION 106 
MONIES  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATION EPF/2432/08 - INSTALLATION OF 

SPONSORSHIP INFORMATION SIGNAGE AT 15 LOCATIONS IN THE DISTRICT  
(Pages 23 - 60) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 

25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 



District Development Control Committee Monday, 2 March 2009 
 

3 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to 
[...]
 to the Planning Officer dealing with your 
application. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



How are the applications considered? 
 
The Subcommittee will consider applications in the agenda order. On each case they 
will listen to an outline of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear 
any speakers’ presentations.  
 
The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) 
Applicant or his/her agent. The Subcommittee will then debate the application and 
vote on either the recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by 
the Subcommittee. Should the Subcommittee propose to follow a course of action 
different to officer recommendation, they are required to give their reasons for doing 
so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or 
Structure Plan Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next 
meeting of the District Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: District Development Control 
Committee

Date: 2 December 2008

   
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.55 pm 

Members
Present:

M Colling (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), A Green, K Chana, R Frankel, 
Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs A Haigh, J Hart, J Markham, R Morgan, P Turpin, 
J Wyatt and Mrs L Wagland 

Other
Councillors: A Boyce and Mrs P Smith 

Apologies: B Sandler and Mrs A Cooper 

Officers
Present:

S Solon (Principal Planning Officer), G Courtney (Planning Officer), R Rose 
(Senior Lawyer) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

27. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 

28. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

The Committee, in noting the apologies for absence of the Chairman, resolved to 
appoint a Vice Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

 Resolved: 

That Councillor A Green be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
the duration of the meeting. 

29. MINUTES  

Resolved:

That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 7 October 2008 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

30. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

It was noted that no substitutes had been appointed for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



District Development Control Committee  2 December 2008 

2

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Pursuant to the Councils Code of Member Conduct, All members of the Committee 
declared a personal interest in agenda items 11 (92 Crooked Mile, Waltham Abbey) 
and 12 (162 Forest Road, Loughton) by virtue of the applicants being District 
Councillors. All members of the Committee stayed in the meeting and took part in the 
debate on those items.  

Additionally, Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor J Wyatt 
declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 (13 Windsor Wood, Waltham Abbey) by virtue 
of being a member of Area Subcommittee West and indicated that he proposed to 
leave the meeting for the duration of the that item.  Councillor Wyatt also declared a 
personal interest in relation to items 9 (Unit 1, Highbridge Retail Park) and 10 (1 
Cartersfield Road, Waltham Abbey) by virtue of being a a member of Area 
Subcommittee West who had referred the matter to this Committee. Councillor Wyatt 
indicated that he had received new reports on these sites and would therefore 
consider the applications based on those reports and that he therefore proposed to 
stay in the meeting for the duration and voting on those items. 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was no further business to be transacted at the meeting 
otherwise than on the agenda. 

33. PLANNI
[...]
f this site warrant the Local Planning 
Authority having control over any further development. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 18



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 2 March 2009 
 
Subject:  North Weald Redoubt (part of former Radio Station) 

North Weald Bassett –Request for Repayment of 
outstanding Section 106 monies  

 
Officer contact for further information:  I White Ext 4066 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
(1) To note that negotiations have taken place with the Peer Group 
regarding the future of The Redoubt on the basis of the following options: 
 

(a) utilising £20,000 of Section 106 funds to develop a management 
plan for the site; 
 
(b) returning £30,000 of section 106 agreement funds to Peer Group; 
 

(2) To note that the Peer Group favour option 1(b) above;  
 
(3) That the outstanding Section 106 sum of £30,000 be returned to the Peer 
Group; and 
 
(4) That the company be reminded of its responsibilities for the security of, 
safety and maintenance of the Redoubt under the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Report Detail 
 
Background 
 
1.  At the meeting of 28th July 1998, Council granted permission for the 
redevelopment of the former radio station at North Weald Bassett. A Section 106 
Agreement was signed including, inter alia, the payment of £100,000 to this Council. 
This sum was to be split as follows: (a) £30,000 to be used for the future 
management and maintenance of the Essex Redoubt (a Scheduled Monument) in 
accordance with a management strategy that the Council was previously to have 
approved; and (b) £70,000 for the laying out and future maintenance of a pocket park 
and car park. 
 
2.  The sum in (b) was transferred to North Weald Parish Council, and the pocket 
park has been established. The remaining money has been set aside by the Parish 
Council for future maintenance of this and of the car park adjacent to the village hall. 
 
3.  The money in (a) for the Redoubt has been retained by this Council. If an 
option in the Section 106 Agreement to transfer the land to the Council had been 
exercised, then the contribution was to be used by the Council to maintain the 
Redoubt as per the agreed strategy. Alternatively, if the option was not exercised, as 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



is the case, the owner of the Redoubt remains subject to the maintenance and 
security provisions set out in the Agreement. 
 
4.  Site meetings and other discussions with the Peer Group and English 
Heritage have been held over the years to try and identify the best way to use the 
money in the longer-term interests of the Redoubt. There has been general 
agreement that a management plan is needed, but there has never been agreement 
about how this should be paid for. Council officers took the view that the preparation 
of such a plan did not fall within the definition in (a) above of how the money could be 
spent. The owners of the Redoubt (either the Peer Group or the closely related 
company Gramblen Properties) have always been reluctant to pay solely for the 
preparation of a management plan. 
 
Essex Redoubt 
 
5.  The Redoubt was built in the late 19th century, intended as part of a defensive 
ring around north-east London. Its main uses were as a store and for mustering 
troops. It has been disused for many years so much of the building fabric is in a very 
poor state of repair. It is included on English Heritage’s “Buildings at Risk” Register 
with a Priority “D” rating (which means “slow decay; solution agreed but not yet 
implemented”), where “A” lists those buildings at the greatest risk and “F” includes 
those where repair schemes are in progress. Inclusion on the Register implies no 
criticism of the owners of the buildings and monuments, but it is intended to focus 
attention on neglected historic structures. English Heritage has only very limited 
resources to offer financial encouragement – it was able to provide only 1.3% of the 
estimated total conservation need in 2006. 
 
6.  While there is no formal public access to the Redoubt site, there is inevitably 
some unofficial entry and vandalism, because of the relative remoteness of the area. 
Given the state of at least some of the buildings, there are potentially significant 
health and safety implications about unauthorised access. The cost of repairs to 
buildings and the site generally, to enable the area to be used safely for controlled 
educational or recreational purposes would be huge. Discussions with the Peer 
Group indicated that any management plan would need to include estimates or 
proposals for “enabling development” to raise sufficient funds to pay for the repairs. It 
is more than likely that this would mean residential development on other land 
holdings of the Peer Group in the Green Belt. 
 
7.  English Heritage is very keen to see a start made on maintaining and 
managing the monument, but is unable itself to provide any funding for this project, 
as explained above. 
 
Use of Section 106 monies 
 
8.  Following a number of meetings with English Heritage and the Peer Group in 
late 2007 and 2008, officers prepared a report for District Development Control 
Committee for the meeting of 5th February 2008. Specialist consultants had quoted a 
figure of £40,000 to prepare a Conservation Management Plan for the Redoubt. The 
report proposed that £20,000 of the Section 106 monies should be used for this, 
provided it was matched by a similar sum from the Peer Group. 
 
9.  The Committee concluded that, rather than spending part of the retained sum 
on the preparation of such a plan, it would be better spent on enhancements to the 
site, and that officers should consider how the Management Plan might be prepared 
without recourse to the retained monies. Officers were asked to report to a future 

Page 20



meeting with further proposals. It was intended that a Members’ site visit be 
arranged, involving also the owners and English Heritage. This fell through because 
the local government election “purdah” period intervened. Shortly after this, the 
Assistant Director of Planning, who specialised in heritage conservation, left the 
authority. While a replacement Conservation Officer is now in post, this appointment 
is very recent. 
 
Request for return of the outstanding monies 
 
10.  The Peer Group wrote to the Chief Executive in September last year, asking 
for the return of the retained monies so that it could be spent on the management 
and maintenance of the Redoubt. Officers have tried to reach agreement about a site 
visit by Members, but the Peer Group has rejected this approach. 
 
Conclusion 
 
11.  Whilst there is no specific clause in the Agreement in respect of repayment of 
the contribution, the Council can only spend the money on the specific purpose for 
which it was given. As the Council has not taken up the option of ownership, it has no 
direct responsibility for the Redoubt, and is not in a position to spend the contribution. 
As stated under the terms of the Agreement, the security and management of the 
monument remain with the owner and should be carried out to the reasonable 
satisfaction of the Council. There is therefore some measure of control in respect to 
future maintenance and management. 
 
12.  Contributions made under Section 106 Agreements are usually required in 
order to offset damage to be caused by a proposal or to provide a specific facility or 
infrastructure improvement required as a direct consequence of the development. 
Accordingly, if the permission is implemented and the contribution is not spent within 
a reasonable time frame (usually considered to be within 5 to 10 years) then a 
reasonable case can be made that the contribution was not in fact necessary. The 
redevelopment of the radio station site was a more complex proposal than normal as 
it involved the removal of widely spread prominent and derelict buildings in the Green 
Belt, the development of housing in the Green Belt of equivalent floorspace, the 
change of use of land from agriculture to golf course, and the possibility of returning a 
Scheduled Monument to reasonable public use. 
 
13.  Since in this case the Council cannot spend the contribution itself, and the 
owner retains the maintenance and security responsibilities, it would be 
unreasonable for the Council to simply sit on the money. Arguably the owner could 
apply for the planning obligation to be discharged under the provisions of S106A, but 
it appears more straightforward for the Council to return the contribution, given the 
period of time which has elapsed since the original permission was granted. 
 
14. Consideration was given to requesting a joint site visit with the owners as was 
discussed at Committee last February, but the Peer Group seems to be adamant on 
pursuing a management and maintenance scheme on the back of the returned 
contribution, rather than seeking the continued involvement of the Council. A further 
approach was made to the company and it is clear that the latter’s preferred course is 
to have return of £30,000 held by the Council. It is recommended that this should be 
approved and refund made subject to reminding the Company about its 
responsibilities for security and safety under the Section 106 Agreement. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 2 March 2009  
 
Subject:  Advertisement application EPF/2432/08 for the 

installation of sponsorship information signage 
at 15 locations in the District. 

 
Officer contact for further information:  J Shingler  Ext 4106 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
(1) That Advertisement Consent for the signage proposed at locations 1-14 
inclusive be granted; and 
 
(2) That Advertisement Consent for the signage at location 15, be refused 
for the following reason: 
 
   1. The proposed signage, given its location, is likely to be a distraction to 
drivers, that may result in early braking that could result in harm to highway 
safety, contrary to policies DBE13 and ST4 of the adopted Local Plan and Local 
Plan Alterations. 
 
1. (Director of Planning and Economic Development) This application is before 
this Committee as the Applicant is Epping Forest District Council and the application 
includes signage in more than one Area Planning Sub Committee Area and is a 
District -wide initiative. 
 
Planning Issues 
 
Description of Proposal: 
 
2. The proposal is for the installation of sponsorship information signage at 15 
locations in the District.  The signs proposed are non-illuminated, powder coated 
aluminium signs of a simple rectangular design.  Each sign will include a top panel 
with Essex County Council Logo and Epping Forest District Council Logo, below 
which will be information regarding the sponsor, as yet the details of sponsors are 
obviously not known and therefore the detailing of the wording and design on the 
main body of each sign is unknown.  
 
3. The proposed signs come in two sizes, Sign A 1625mm wide x 950mm deep 
and 250mm above ground level and sign B 1152mm wide x 500mm deep and 
100mm above ground level. Examples of the signs are shown at Annex 1 to this 
report. The roundabout signs are each to be sited such that they are clearly visible to 
traffic approaching the roundabout and the exact siting will be dependant on the 
positioning of other signage on the roundabouts.    
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Description of Sites 
 
3. The signs proposed are as follows; 
 

Location 1. Roundabout: Epping New Road/Earls Path. 2 signs type B. 
The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and Epping Forest Land in a 
relatively rural location and close to the locally Listed Robin Hood Public 
House. 
 
Location 2. Roundabout: Honey Lane South of M25.  3 signs type A. The 
site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt, there are no immediate neighbours 
and the area is dominated by road infrastructure. 
 
Location 3. Roundabout: Honey Lane north of M25. 4 signs type A. The 
site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and adjacent to the Swallow Hotel at 
the entrance to Waltham Abbey. 
 
Location 4. Roundabout: Sewardstone Road/A121. 4 Signs type A. The 
site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and adjacent to residential 
Development and the Sainsbury Distribution Centre. 
 
Location 5. Roundabout: Lower Island Way/A121. 4 signs type A. This site 
is also in the Metropolitan Green Belt although it is sandwiched between 
residential development and the Sainsbury Distribution Centre. 
 
Location 6. Roundabout: Abbeyview/Highbridge Street. 4 signs type A. 
The site is within the urban area of Waltham Abbey but is outside of the 
conservation area. 
 
Location 7. Roundabout: Abbeyview/Crooked Mile. 4 Signs type A. The 
site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt, but is on the edge of the urban area 
of Waltham Abbey with residential properties to the east and car parks to the 
south. 
 
Location 8. Roundabout: Epping New Road/Woodridden Hill. 5 signs type 
A. This is a relatively rural Green Belt location within Epping Forest land, 
adjacent to the Wake Arms. 
 
Location 9. Roundabout: The Talbot/A414. 4 signs type A. The site is 
within the Green Belt, although there is built development on three sides, 
including a pub and an employment site. 
 
Location 10. Roundabout: Four Wantz/A414. 4 signs type A. The site is 
within the Metropolitan Green Belt and adjacent to a Conservation Area, 
Grade II listed Wantz farm and locally listed development at Bowes House. 
 
Location 11. Roundabout: London Road A113/A1112. 3 signs type B. The 
site is a rural location within the Green Belt.  There are no adjacent 
properties. 
 
Location 12. Roundabout: Ongar Road, Stapleford Aerodrome. 3 Signs type 
A. The site is a rural location within the Green belt; there are no immediate 
neighbours. 
 

Page 24



Location 13. Roundabout: Rayley Lane North/ A414. 3 signs type A. This is 
a rural Green Belt Location with no immediate neighbours. 
 
Location 14. Roundabout: Rayley Lane South/Vicarage Lane. 3 signs type 
A. This is a rural Green Belt location and again there are no immediate 
neighbours. 
 
Location 15. Central Reservation: Chigwell Lane, opposite exit from M11. 2-
4 signs type B. The site is the narrow central reservation of Chigwell Lane.  
The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt but is dominated by road 
infrastructure including the M11 and slip roads.  There are no properties 
immediately adjacent to the site. 
 
Site plans for each location are attached. 

 
Relevant History 
 
4. EPF/1814/08 Sponsorship and information signs 15 sites, - Withdrawn to 
enable safety audit to be carried out. 
 
Policies Applied 
 
5. National guidance states that the factors to be taken into account in 
determining advertisement applications are visual amenity and public safety; 
additionally the following policies are relevant. 
 
Adopted Local Plan and Local Plan Alterations 
DBE13 advertisements 
CP2 Quality of Rural and Built Environment 
GB7a Conspicuous Development 
HC6 Character and Appearance Within Conservation Areas 
LL2 Inappropriate Rural development 
ST4 Road Safety 
 
Issues and Considerations. 
 
6. This is an application by the District Council for consent for sponsorship 
signage at various sites in the District.  The principle of sponsorship of roundabouts 
in Key locations in the District is in order to generate income to the Council to 
enhance the visual appearance of these locations and to support expenditure 
streams and was agreed by council some time ago.  The County Council run an 
Essex-wide scheme of sponsorship and any proposed signage must meet their 
safety standards.   
 
7. In planning terms the only considerations are visual amenity and public 
safety. 
 
Visual Amenity. 
 
8. In determining this application consideration must be given to the visual 
im
[...]
Green Belt issues have been addressed above, 
it is not considered that the introduction of these non-illuminated signs on existing 
traffic roundabouts will have an adverse impact on the historic nature and wildlife 
value of the Forest.   
 
15. Additionally the Conservators have stated that in order to install the signage 
on these three roundabouts on Epping Forest Land it would be necessary for 
appropriate wayleaves to be sought from the Conservators.  The implication is that 
no such wayleave will be given.  This is a matter separate from the advert 
application.  Advertisement Consent can be granted, but unless the landowner gives 
consent the works can not be carried out.  The need for a wayleave is not therefore 
grounds to refuse the advert application. 
 
Installation and Maintenance. 
 
16. Concern has been raised about the installation and maintenance of the 
proposed signage.  The signs will not be installed or maintained by the sponsors but 
by the County Council or its agents. 
 
Conclusion 
 
17. In conclusion it is considered that the introduction of the proposed signage at 
sites 1-14 inclusive is in accordance with the adopted policies of the Local plan and 
Local plan alterations and will not cause harm to visual amenity or public safety and 
these signs are therefore recommended for approval.  The signs proposed at site 15 
however are considered likely to cause harm to Highway safety, contrary to the 
adopted policies DBE13 and ST4 of the adopted Local Plan and Local plan 
Alterations and are recommended for refusal. 
 
Representations 
 
CHIGWELL PARISH COUNCIL – No objection. 
 
NORTH WEALD PARISH COUNCIL – Re Rayley Lane North/A414, Rayley Lane 
South/Vicarage Lane and The Talbot/A414.  The Parish Council Objects to this 
application.  Whilst the Council welcomes the sponsorship for maintenance of the 
roundabouts it has concern at the size of the adverts.  Added to this there is no 
confirmation that the sponsors of the roundabouts would 
[...]
onery. (c) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
EFDC licence No.100018534 

Agenda Item 
Number: 

8 

Application Number: EPF/2432/08 

Site Name: Central Reservation, Chigwell Lane, 
Opposite exit from M11 

Scale of Plot: 1/5000 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	3 Minutes
	7 North Weald Redoubt (part of former Radio Station Site), North Weald â•ﬁ Request for Repayment of outstanding Section 106 monies
	8 Advertisement application EPF/2432/08 - Installation of sponsorship information signage at 15 locations in the District
	Annex 1- Example of RAB Types A and B
	Location Plan 1 -  Robin Hood
	Location Plan 2 Honey Lane South
	Location Plan 3 Honey Lane North
	Location Plan 4 SewardstoneRoadA121
	Location Plan 5 Meridian Way
	Location Plan 6 Highbridge Street
	Location Plan 7 Crooked Mile
	Location Plan 8 Wake Arms
	Location Plan 9 The Talbot
	Location Plan 10 Four Wantz
	Location Plan 11 London Road A113-A1112
	Location Plan 12 Stapleford Aerodrome
	Location Plan 13 Rayley Lane North
	Location Plan 14 Rayley Lane South
	Location Plan 15 ChigwellLaneM11exit




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 2 March 2009  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), K Chana, R Frankel, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, J Hart, 
J Markham, P Turpin and J Wyatt 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs C Pond 

  
Apologies: M Colling, Mrs A Haigh, R Morgan and Mrs L Wagland 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Principal Planning Officer), R Rose (Senior Lawyer), S G Hill 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer), J Boreham (Assistant Public Relations 
and Information Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

40. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 December 2008 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
42. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor J M Whitehouse was substituting for Councillor A Haigh 
for this meeting. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Councils Code of Member Conduct, Councillors C Pond and J 
Markham declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Advertisement application 
EPF/2432/08 - Installation of sponsorship information signage at 15 locations in the 
District) by virtue of being members of the LRA and Loughton Town Council and, in 
the case of Councillor Mrs Pond, acquainted with an objector. Both members of the 
Committee stayed in the meeting and took part in the debate on those items. 



District Development Control Committee  2 March 2009 

2 

 
44. NORTH WEALD REDOUBT (PART OF FORMER RADIO STATION SITE), NORTH 

WEALD – REQUEST FOR REPAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING SECTION 106 
MONIES  
 
The Committee noted that in July 1998, Council had granted permission for the 
redevelopment of the former radio station at North Weald Bassett including a Section 
106 Agreement  providing the payment of £100,000 to this Council for (a) £30,000 to 
be used for the future management and maintenance of the Essex Redoubt (a 
Scheduled Monument) in accordance with a management strategy that the Council 
was previously to have approved; and (b) £70,000 for the laying out and future 
maintenance of a pocket park and car park. 
 
The money for the Redoubt had been retained by this Council. The Peer Group and 
English Heritage had tried to identify the best way to use the money in the longer-
term interests of the Redoubt and had asked that the remaining Section 106 monies 
be used to prepare a Conservation Management Plan for the Redoubt. 
 
Officers had presented a report to the Committee on 5 February 2008 proposing that 
£20,000 of the Section 106 monies should be used for preparation of the 
Management Plan, provided it was matched by a similar sum from the Peer Group. 
At that time, the Committee concluded that, rather than spending part of the retained 
sum on the preparation of such a plan, it would be better spent on enhancements to 
the site, and that officers should consider how the Management Plan might be 
prepared without recourse to the retained monies.  
 
The Peer Group had now requested the return of the retained monies so that it could 
be spent on the management and maintenance of the Redoubt. The Committee 
considered the request in light of officer advice and concluded that as, in this case 
the Council could not spend the contribution itself, and the owner retained the 
maintenance and security responsibilities, it was appropriate for the Council to return 
the contribution, given the period of time which had elapsed since the original 
permission was granted. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the negotiations with the Peer Group regarding the future of The 
Redoubt on the basis of the following options be noted: 
 
(a) utilising £20,000 of Section 106 funds to develop a management plan 
for the site; 
 
(b) returning £30,000 of section 106 agreement funds to Peer Group; 
 
(2) That it be noted that the Peer Group favour option 1(b) above;  
 
(3) That the outstanding Section 106 sum of £30,000 be returned to the 
Peer Group; and 
 
(4) That the company be reminded of its responsibilities for the security 
of, safety and maintenance of the Redoubt under the Section 106 Agreement. 



District Development Control Committee  2 March 2009 

3 

 
45. ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATION EPF/2432/08 - INSTALLATION OF 

SPONSORSHIP INFORMATION SIGNAGE AT 15 LOCATIONS IN THE DISTRICT  
 
The Committee considered an application for sponsored advertisement signs at 15 
locations in the district including roundabouts and highway verges. The Committee’s 
attention was drawn to 3 letters of representation from Loughton Town Council, 
Ongar Town Council and a resident in Englands Lane, Loughton. 
 
The Committee considered each location separately having taken representations at 
the meeting. It was considered that some of the locations were appropriate for signs 
and should be granted but some were inappropriate to their proposed setting. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That Advertisement Consent for the signage at the following locations 
be granted: 
 
Signs at locations at 2, 3, 6, 9 10, 11 
 
Location 2. Roundabout: Honey Lane South of M25.  3 signs type A.  
Location 3. Roundabout: Honey Lane north of M25. 4 signs type A.  
Location 6. Roundabout: Abbeyview/Highbridge Street. 4 signs type A.  
Location 9. Roundabout: The Talbot/A414. 4 signs type A.  
Location 10. Roundabout: Four Wantz/A414. 4 signs type A.  
Location 11. Roundabout: London Road A113/A1112. 3 signs type B.  
 
Subject to the following condition: 
 
Before the signs hereby approved are placed on the roundabouts, details of 
landscaping enhancement of the roundabout shall be submitted to, and 
agreed in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The details as agreed shall 
be carried out within 2 months of the erection of the signs, in respect of each 
roundabout. 
 
Reason:  In the interest of visual amenity. 
 
(2) That Advertisement Consent for the signage at the following locations 
be refused for the reasons listed: 
 
Signs at locations at 4, 5, 7, 15 
 
Location 4. Roundabout: Sewardstone Road/A121. 4 Signs type A.  
Location 5. Roundabout: Lower Island Way/A121. 4 signs type A.  
Location 7. Roundabout: Abbeyview/Crooked Mile. 4 Signs type A.  
Location 15. Central Reservation: Chigwell Lane, opposite exit from M11. 2-
4 signs type B.  
 
Reason for Refusal: 
 
The proposed signage, given its location, is likely to be a distraction to 
drivers, that may result in early braking that could result in harm to highway 
safety, contrary to policies DBE13 and ST4 of the Adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations. 
 
Signs at locations at 1, 8 



District Development Control Committee  2 March 2009 

4 

 
Location 1. Roundabout: Epping New Road/Earls Path. 2 signs type B.  
Location 8. Roundabout: Epping New Road/Woodridden Hill. 5 signs type 
A.  
 
Reason for Refusal: 
 
The proposed adverts would fail to protect or enhance the historic nature and 
unique character of Epping Forest and therefore will be contrary to policy HC5 
of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations. 
 
Signs at locations at 12, 13, 14 
 
Location 12. Roundabout: Ongar Road, Stapleford Aerodrome. 3 Signs type 
A.  
Location 13. Roundabout: Rayley Lane North/ A414. 3 signs type A.  
Location 14. Roundabout: Rayley Lane South/Vicarage Lane. 3 signs type 
A.  
 
Reason for Refusal: 
 
The proposed signs would be harmful to the rural landscape and surrounding 
countryside, contrary to policies LL2 of the Adopted Local Plan and 
Alterations. 

 
46. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no further business to be transacted at the meeting. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


